
TOWN OF BOXFORD ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

May 13, 2003

Voters of the Town of Boxford met at the Masconomet High School on Tuesday, May 13, 2003.

John Dussi of the Boxford Youth and Recreation Foundation and Stuart Saginor of the Community
Preservation Committee gave brief presentations. Gary Sinclair presented the Rotary Club for

Outstanding Community Leader' s Award to Guy Simmons. Kim Holliday, Chairperson of the

Finance Committee, gave a financial update. Moderator Gerald R. Johnston honored Boxford

residents Joyce Ricklefs and Robert Conroy for their many years of service to the town.

Moderator Johnston called the Town Meeting to order at 7:40 p.m. The Articles of the Warrant

were disposed of accordingly.

ARTICLE 1. To receive and place on file the reports of the Town Officers and Committees

without ratification of any action taken or authorization of any action proposed; or take any other

action thereon.

Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote,

to place onjile the reports of the Town Officers and Committees without ratification

ofany action taken or authorization ofany action proposed.

ARTICLE 2. To see if the Town will vote to instruct its representative to the General Court to

file a home rule petition. The General Court may make clerical or editorial changes of form only

to the bill, unless the Boxford Board of Selectmen approves amendments to the bill befor~

enactment by the General Court. The Boxford Board of Selectmen is hereby authorized

approve amendments, which shall be within the scope of the general public objectives of t

petition:

To amend the provisions ofM.G.L., Chapter 59, Section 5, Clause 41C as they apply to t

Town of Boxford by adjusting the following factors contained in these provisions by: (

increasing the exemption of taxes due amount contained in the first sentence of this clause

2,000; ( 2) increasing all amounts contained in sub clause ( Boxford, MA 01921) whenev

they appear in said sub clause to $ 50,000; and, ( 3) increasing all amounts contained in s

clause ( C) whenever they appear in said sub clause to $ 400,000."; or take any other acti

thereon.

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article.

EXPLANATION: The above article requests the Legislature to pass a law t

affects Boxford only, which: 1) increases the amount of the annual real estate t

abatement for eligible over 65 resident homeowners from $ 1, 000 per year

2,000 per year; 2) increases the maximum income eligibility for that abateme

for a single person from $20,000 to $50,000 and a married couple from $30,000

50,000; and 3) increases the maximum adjusted assets eligibility ( does n

include value of domicile) for that abatement for a single person from $40,000

400,000 and a married couple from $55, 000 to $400,000.

36



Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote. to
instruct our representative to the General Court to file a home rule petition. The
General Court may make clerical or editorial changes ofform only to the bill,
unless the Boxford Board of Selectmen approves amendments to the bill before
enactment by the General Court. The Boxford Board of Selectmen is hereby
authorized to approve amendments, which shall be within the scope of the general
public objectives of th is petition:

To amend the provisions of MG.L., Chapter 59, Section 5, Clause 41C
as they apply to the Town of Boxford by adjusting the following factors
contained in these provisions by: (1) increasing the exemption oftaxes due
amount contained in the first sentence of this clause to $ 2, 000; ( 2)

increasing all amounts contained in sub clause ( Boxford, MA 01921)
whenever they appear in said sub clause to $ 50,000; and, (3) increasing
all amounts contained in sub clause ( C) whenever they appear in said sub
clause to $400,000. "

o
l...

TICLE 3. To see if the Town will authorize the establishment of the following revolving
ounts as authorized by Chapter 44, S 53EY2 of the Massachusetts General Laws, contingent
n an annual report to the Town on the total receipts and expenditures of each account for each
al year:

A Recycling Revolving Account under the direction of the Board of Health and. used for
the deposit of receipts and fees collected on recyclable materials; said recyclable materials
to be determined by a joint vote of the Board of Health and Recycling Committee and to be
in compliance with all state health regulations; and, further, to allow the Board ofHealth, or

the Recycling Committee, with the approval of the Board of Health, to expend funds not to

exceed $ 25,000 for Fiscal Year 2004 from said account for the operation and maintenance
of the Town Recycling Center;

A Printing Revolving Account under the direction of the Board of Selectmen and used for
the deposit of receipts and fees collected on the sale of printed official documents as

required by law by several of the elected and appointed committees, commissions, and
boards as well as legal advertisements which arereirnbllrsed to the Town; and. further to

allow the Board of Selectmen to expend funds. not to exceed $10,000 for Fiscal Year 2004

from said account for the costs to the Town for printing supplies, equipment and

reimbursable advertising;

A Library Photocopy Machine Revolving Account under the direction of the Board of

Library Trustees and used for the deposit of receipts collected through public use of the

photocopy machines at both the Boxford Village and West Boxford libraries; and further to

allow the Board ofLibrary Trustees to expend fees not to exceed $5,000 for fiscal year 2004

from said account for ongoing supplies and maintenance of the copy machines, and

purchase of other library supplies;

37







Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED by majority voice vote, to

raise and appropriate the sum of $595,000 to additionally fund the Fiscal Year

2004 Masconomet Regional School District Assessment, thereby completing the

funding required to meet the total assessment and approve the district certified

budget, said appropriation to be fully contingent upon successful passage ofrelated

proposition 2 12 override ballot question.

ARTICLE 7. To act on the list of proposed capital purchases for FY 2004 and see what sums

of money the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, for the use

of several departments for fiscal year 2004, and authorize expenditure of these funds under the

direction of the appropriate listed department; or take any other action thereon.

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen

Estimate: $ 311, 500

Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article.

The proposed capital budget is printed on page 14 of this warrant.

Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to

transfer from free cash the sum of $311,500 to fund the list ofproposed capital

purchases as shown on page 14 of the warrant, for the use ofseveral departments

for the fiscal year 2004, and authorize expenditure of these funds under the

direction ofthe appropriate listed department.

Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to

set the annual curbside solid waste collection fee at $2.00 per 32-gallon bag or

container (each use).

ARTICLE 8. To see if the Town will vote to set the annual curbside solid waste collection fe

at $2.00 per 32-gallon bag or container ( each use); or take any other action thereon

Sponsored by the Board of Health

Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article.

ARTICLE 9. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available

the sum of $85,000 to partially fund the Fiscal Year 2003 shortfall in snow and ice expense,

funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen; or take any other ac

thereon.

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote,

to transfer from free cash the sum of$85,000 to partially fund the Fiscal Year 2003

shortfall in snow and ice expense, said funds to be expended under the direction of

the Board ofSelectmen.

ARTICLE 10. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available

funds the sum of $3,000 to partially fund the Boxford Cultural Arts Council, said funds to be

40



















Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote,

to dissolve the Annual Town Meeting and adjourn at 11: 55 PM

Registered voters attending the meeting were 335. Town Clerk Patricia Shields appointed counters

and checkers for the meeting.

A true record.

A1T~. '.

Patricia Shields

Town Clerk

RAISEAND APPROPRIATE:

Article 5 Town Budget FY 2004

TOTAL TO BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED

APPROPRIATION:

Article 17 Community Preservation Revenues FY 2004

Article 6 Masconomet Funding Proposition 2 ~

TOTAL TO BE APPROPRIATED

TRANSFER:

Article 5 ( from Receipts Reserved for Appropriation-
Septic Loan Program)

Article 7 ( from Free Cash to appropriate listed departments)
Article 9 ( from Free Cash to partially fund the fiscal year 2003

shortfall in snow and ice expenses)

Article 10 ( from Free Cash to Boxford Cultural Center)

Article 11 ( from Free Cash to HAWC)
Article 12 ( from Free Cash to Tri- Town Council)

Article 13 ( from Free Cash to The Reserve Fund)

Article 14 ( from Free Cash to replenish the

Town Unemployment Fund)

Article 15 ( from Free Cash to the Boxford Cable Committee)

TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED

BORROW:

Article 15 Reconstruction of Spofford Road

TOTAL TO BE BORROWED

49

Q

22,331, 035

22.331. 035

8, 500

595, 000

603. 500

21, 997

311, 500

85, 000

3, 000

2,000

25, 140

175, 000

50,000

9,000

682.637

400,000

400.000


